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G.N.No. 1430/2025

CORRIGENDUM

To Government Gazette No. 556/2025 G.N.No. 1424/2025 issued 28" November, 2025.
DELETE:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday, 27" November 2025 has approved to appoint Mr.
Simpson Deidenang as Acting Chairperson of Liquor Licensing Board from 27t November, 2025 until the
return of the Chairperson, Ms. Ophelia Caleb.

INSERT:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 27t November 2025 has approved to appoint
Mr. Simpson Deidenang as Acting Chairperson of Liquor Licensing Board from 28" November, 2025 until the
return of the Chairperson, Ms. Ophelia Caleb.

DATED this 2" day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB
SECRETARY TO CABINET




G.N.No. 1431/2025

CORRIGENDUM

To Government Gazette No. 556/2025 G.N.No. 1425/2025 issued 28™ November, 2025.
DELETE:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday, 27" November 2025 has approved to appoint Ms
Keilah Temaki as Acting Registrar of Liquor Licensing Board from 28" November 2025 until the return of the
Registrar, Mrs Kiara Ageidu on the 30" April 2025

INSERT:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday, 27" November 2025 has approved to appoint
Ms Keilah Temaki as Acting Registrar of Liquor Licensing Board from 28" November 2025 until the return of
the Registrar, Mrs Kiara Ageidu on the 30" November 2025

DATED this 2" day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB
SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1432/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 2" December 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Article 68(3) of
the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Christiana Detenamo to act as Secretary for
Multicultural Affairs from 2" December, 2025 until the return of the substantive Secretary Mr. Daniel Eoe on 7
December, 2025.

DATED this 4™ day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY




G.N.No. 1433/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR VOCATIONAL TRAINING AND
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 2" December 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Article 68(3) of
the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Purcella Engar to act as Secretary for VVocational
Training and Professional Development from 8™ December, 2025 until the return of the substantive Secretary
Mrs. Sharina Deiye on 18" December, 2025.

DATED this 4™ day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1434/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL HERITAGE, CULTURE TOURISM
AND NAOERO MUSEUM

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 3™ December 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Article 68(3)
of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Monisa Cecil to act as Secretary for National
Heritage, Culture Tourism and Naoero Museum from 3" December, 2025 until the return of the substantive
Secretary Mrs. Romana Koepke on 12" December, 2025.

DATED this 4™ day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY




G.N.No. 1435/2025

PUBLIC NOTICE

BUSINESS LICENCES ACT 2017

NOTICE is hereby given that the licences listed below will expire in December 2025:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Kris Car Rental
Multi Traders
8 Stars Angel's

TDR Store

T-Store #1
Ace Trading

Dowiyogo Bros.
Store

T-Store No.2

Heart Enterprise

Digicel (Nauru) Inc.

Halo Store
1J Store
Wora/Our Store

Essendon
Enterprise

Elixir Horse Racing
Welcome Stranger
Double J Store
Laura Mini Mart

J Restaurant

Samuel Grundler
Jelinda Scotty
Malyka Demaunga

Baoyun Chen

Lian Jin Zhu
Hualong Huang

Jingqi Li

Chigui Chen

Lily June Apolina Bill
Digicel (Nauru) Inc.
Shangtian Liu
Guohe Liu

Woke Liu

April menke

Ursula Amwano
Wenqing Liang
Qingliu Rong
Jiezhong Chen

Zhenming Ma

01/12/2025
01/12/2025
02/12/2025

02/12/2025

02/12/2025
02/12/2025

02/12/2025

02/12/2025
02/12/2025
03/12/2025
03/12/2025
03/12/2025
03/12/2025

04/12/2025

04/12/2025
04/12/2025
04/12/2025
04/12/2025

05/12/2025

Denigomodu
Aiwo
Anibare

Denigomodu

Denigomodu
Denigomodu

Denigomodu

Denigomodu
Ewa

Aiwo

Buada

ljuw

Nibok

Nibok

Nibok

Denigomodu
Denigomodu
Denigomodu

Denigomodu



G.N.No. 1435/2025 (Cont’d)

21 Masters Branch
Store

22 Starwash

23 Nakus-BTD

24 Renevi Enterprise

25 Wacca Store No.2

26 Ataro Bay Store

27 Star Donna

28 T-Shop
29 Manna Trading
30 DTR Store

31 B-Rose

32 Moana Lei Store
33 Kibaba Store

34 Enoko Trading
Sotre

35 DTB Renovation
36 Pickles Car Rental
37 Ketidong Catering
38 Water Solution

39 Birthday Walenda

Renbin Chen

Natasha Detenamo

Atilla Kepae, Rosenna
Jeremiah, Fallander
Deireragea

Punijane Depaune and
Kerrilane Tebouwa
Scott Zhao

Rongchun Li (Jiezhong
Chen transferred
ownership to
Rongchun Li)

Madonna Cecilia
Dongobir

Jinyao Chen
George Seymour
Qifeng Ye

Lovenna Martha-Lena
Depaune

Hongrun Zhen
Huabing Liu

Zheng Fuhai

Waylon Capelle
Nicholas Karl

Tina Freezia Degia
Pinkston Capelle

La-wanda Bill

07/12/2025

07/12/2025

07/12/2025

08/12/2025

09/12/2025

09/12/2025

09/12/2025

09/12/2025
09/12/2025
10/12/2025

11/12/2025

14/12/2025
14/12/2025

14/12/2025

14/12/2025
14/12/2025
14/12/2025
14/12/2025

15/12/2025

Denigomodu

Buada

Anibare

Buada

Nibok

Meneng

Denigomodu

Denigomodu
Yaren
Denigomodu

Anibare

Denigomodu
Meneng

Denigomodu

Meneng
Nibok
Yaren
Aiwo

ljuw



G.N.No. 1435/2025 (Cont’d)

41 Enro Menke's
rental

42 Moon Star Store
43 Zedaye Catering

44 Kaydee's
Enterprise

45 Capelle & Partner
General
Merchandise

46 MC Store

47 J&J Construction

48 LJ Rental

49 Vizita Bakery
50 Q Store 2
51 OMG Restaurant

52 J&S Store

53 Nanni Store

54 Just Turn Car
Rental

55 Nakaka Store
56 Leong store

57 Auwe Wanga
Ekauwe

58 Eitangio Trading
Store

59 AEO Store

Meihua Huang

Huiyu Huang
Trisina Dowabobo

Mel-June Detenamo

Sophie Oppenheimer

Yuxiu Chen

Jandel Denuga, Joel
Joram

Michael Ruwogabwit
Aliklik

Irving Fredrick Harris
Xipan Huang
Ronghai Chen

Silas Schroder Dame,
Xuenjuan Cao

Yannong Xiong

Woke Liu

Qinglan Ye
Hun Po Hui

Macho Letia

Wiechuan Zhen

Guojun Liand
Jianyong Chen

16/12/2025

18/12/2025
18/12/2025

19/12/2025

20/12/2025

21/12/2025

21/12/2025

21/12/2025

22/12/2025
23/12/2025
24/12/2025

24/12/2025

27/12/2025

27/12/2025

28/12/2025
28/12/2025

30/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

Nibok

Ewa
Baitsi

Uaboe

Ewa

Nibok

Meneng

Buada

Meneng
Denigomodu
Denigomodu

Buada and Denigomodu

Denigomodu

Nibok

Denigomodu
Aiwo

Uaboe

Baitsi

Denigomodu



G.N.No. 1435/2025 (Cont’d)
Any failure to renew a business licence in a timely manner will result in the cessation of all business operations

and or the imposition of penalties (including criminal prosecution) under the Business Licences Act 2017.

e Renewal fee is $300 for each business nature.

e Late Submission fee is:
(@) $100 — in less than 30 days of expiry of the licence;
(b) $200 - after the expiry of a licence.

e Additional penalties will be imposed for operating a business with an expired licence.
Authorised officers will be conducting regular on-site inspections of all businesses.

Business owners or licensees should display their business licences conspicuously on the premises and must
produce licences to authorised officers upon request.

For assistance, please contact Wylie Detenamo on email: wdetenamo@gmail.com or telephone: (674) 5582648,
CJ Waga on email: cj.wagal2@gmail.com ,or Letisha Adire on email: naiadire09@gmail.com

Dated this 1st December, 2025.

Jay Udit
Registrar of Business Licences
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