

G.N.No. 1430/2025

CORRIGENDUM

To Government Gazette No. 556/2025 G.N.No. 1424/2025 issued 28th November, 2025.

DELETE:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on **Friday**, 27th November 2025 has approved to appoint Mr. Simpson Deidenang as Acting Chairperson of Liquor Licensing Board from **27**th November, 2025 until the return of the Chairperson, Ms. Ophelia Caleb.

INSERT:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on **Thursday**, **27**th November 2025 has approved to appoint Mr. Simpson Deidenang as Acting Chairperson of Liquor Licensing Board from **28**th November, 2025 until the return of the Chairperson, Ms. Ophelia Caleb.

DATED this 2nd day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB <u>SECRETARY TO CABINET</u>

1 December, 2025

G.N.No. 1431/2025

CORRIGENDUM

To Government Gazette No. 556/2025 G.N.No. 1425/2025 issued 28th November, 2025.

DELETE:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on **Friday, 27**th November 2025 has approved to appoint Ms Keilah Temaki as Acting Registrar of Liquor Licensing Board from 28th November 2025 until the return of the Registrar, Mrs Kiara Ageidu on the 30th **April** 2025

INSERT:

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on **Thursday**, 27th November 2025 has approved to appoint Ms Keilah Temaki as Acting Registrar of Liquor Licensing Board from 28th November 2025 until the return of the Registrar, Mrs Kiara Ageidu on the 30th **November** 2025

DATED this 2nd day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 1432/2025

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS</u>

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 2nd December 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Christiana Detenamo to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 2nd December, 2025 until the return of the substantive Secretary Mr. Daniel Eoe on 7th December, 2025.

DATED this 4th day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1433/2025

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR VOCATIONAL TRAINING AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

It is notified for general information that on Tuesday 2nd December 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Purcella Engar to act as Secretary for Vocational Training and Professional Development from 8th December, 2025 until the return of the substantive Secretary Mrs. Sharina Deiye on 18th December, 2025.

DATED this 4th day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 1434/2025

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL HERITAGE, CULTURE TOURISM</u> <u>AND NAOERO MUSEUM</u>

It is notified for general information that on Wednesday 3rd December 2025, Cabinet, Pursuant to Article 68(3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Monisa Cecil to act as Secretary for National Heritage, Culture Tourism and Naoero Museum from 3rd December, 2025 until the return of the substantive Secretary Mrs. Romana Koepke on 12th December, 2025.

DATED this 4th day of December, 2025.

OPHELIA CALEB ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

.....

G.N.No. 1435/2025

PUBLIC NOTICE

BUSINESS LICENCES ACT 2017

NOTICE is hereby given that the licences listed below will expire in December 2025:

Item	Business Name	Proprietor /	Dated	District
		Licensee	Expiring	
1	Kris Car Rental	Samuel Grundler	01/12/2025	Denigomodu
2	Multi Traders	Jelinda Scotty	01/12/2025	Aiwo
3	8 Stars Angel's	Malyka Demaunga	02/12/2025	Anibare
4	TDR Store	Baoyun Chen	02/12/2025	Denigomodu
5	T-Store #1	Lian Jin Zhu	02/12/2025	Denigomodu
6	Ace Trading	Hualong Huang	02/12/2025	Denigomodu
7	Dowiyogo Bros. Store	Jingqi Li	02/12/2025	Denigomodu
8	T-Store No.2	Chigui Chen	02/12/2025	Denigomodu
9	Heart Enterprise	Lily June Apolina Bill	02/12/2025	Ewa
10	Digicel (Nauru) Inc.	Digicel (Nauru) Inc.	03/12/2025	Aiwo
11	Halo Store	Shangtian Liu	03/12/2025	Buada
12	IJ Store	Guohe Liu	03/12/2025	ljuw
13	Wora/Our Store	Woke Liu	03/12/2025	Nibok
14	Essendon Enterprise	April menke	04/12/2025	Nibok
15	Elixir Horse Racing	Ursula Amwano	04/12/2025	Nibok
16	Welcome Stranger	Wenqing Liang	04/12/2025	Denigomodu
17	Double J Store	Qingliu Rong	04/12/2025	Denigomodu
18	Laura Mini Mart	Jiezhong Chen	04/12/2025	Denigomodu
19	J Restaurant	Zhenming Ma	05/12/2025	Denigomodu

G.N.No. 1435/2025 (Cont'd)

20	HSSL & Co	Marissa Cain	06/12/2025	Nibok
21	Masters Branch Store	Renbin Chen	07/12/2025	Denigomodu
22	Starwash	Natasha Detenamo	07/12/2025	Buada
23	Nakus-BTD	Atilla Kepae, Rosenna Jeremiah, Fallander Deireragea	07/12/2025	Anibare
24	Renevi Enterprise	Punijane Depaune and Kerrilane Tebouwa	08/12/2025	Buada
25	Wacca Store No.2	Scott Zhao	09/12/2025	Nibok
26	Ataro Bay Store	Rongchun Li (Jiezhong Chen transferred ownership to Rongchun Li)	09/12/2025	Meneng
27	Star Donna	Madonna Cecilia Dongobir	09/12/2025	Denigomodu
28	T-Shop	Jinyao Chen	09/12/2025	Denigomodu
29	Manna Trading	George Seymour	09/12/2025	Yaren
30	DTR Store	Qifeng Ye	10/12/2025	Denigomodu
31	B-Rose	Lovenna Martha-Lena Depaune	11/12/2025	Anibare
32	Moana Lei Store	Hongrun Zhen	14/12/2025	Denigomodu
33	Kibaba Store	Huabing Liu	14/12/2025	Meneng
34	Enoko Trading Sotre	Zheng Fuhai	14/12/2025	Denigomodu
35	DTB Renovation	Waylon Capelle	14/12/2025	Meneng
36	Pickles Car Rental	Nicholas Karl	14/12/2025	Nibok
37	Ketidong Catering	Tina Freezia Degia	14/12/2025	Yaren
38	Water Solution	Pinkston Capelle	14/12/2025	Aiwo
39	Birthday Walenda	La-wanda Bill	15/12/2025	ljuw

G.N.No. 1435/2025 (Cont'd)

40	Coco Store	Qiuxia Liu	15/12/2025	Anetan
41	Enro Menke's rental	Meihua Huang	16/12/2025	Nibok
42	Moon Star Store	Huiyu Huang	18/12/2025	Ewa
43	Zedaye Catering	Trisina Dowabobo	18/12/2025	Baitsi
44	Kaydee's Enterprise	Mel-June Detenamo	19/12/2025	Uaboe
45	Capelle & Partner General Merchandise	Sophie Oppenheimer	20/12/2025	Ewa
46	MC Store	Yuxiu Chen	21/12/2025	Nibok
47	J&J Construction	Jandel Denuga, Joel Joram	21/12/2025	Meneng
48	LJ Rental	Michael Ruwogabwit Aliklik	21/12/2025	Buada
49	Vizita Bakery	Irving Fredrick Harris	22/12/2025	Meneng
50	Q Store 2	Xipan Huang	23/12/2025	Denigomodu
51	OMG Restaurant	Ronghai Chen	24/12/2025	Denigomodu
52	J&S Store	Silas Schroder Dame, Xuenjuan Cao	24/12/2025	Buada and Denigomodu
53	Nanni Store	Yannong Xiong	27/12/2025	Denigomodu
54	Just Turn Car Rental	Woke Liu	27/12/2025	Nibok
55	Nakaka Store	Qinglan Ye	28/12/2025	Denigomodu
56	Leong store	Hun Po Hui	28/12/2025	Aiwo
57	Auwe Wanga Ekauwe	Macho Letia	30/12/2025	Uaboe
58	Eitangio Trading Store	Wiechuan Zhen	31/12/2025	Baitsi
59	AEO Store	Guojun Li and Jianyong Chen	31/12/2025	Denigomodu

No. 561 4th December, 2025 Nauru
G.N.No. 1435/2025 (Cont'd)

Any failure to renew a business licence in a timely manner will result in the cessation of all business operations and or the imposition of penalties (including criminal prosecution) under the *Business Licences Act 2017*.

- Renewal fee is \$300 for each business nature.
- Late Submission fee is:
 - (a) 100 in less than 30 days of expiry of the licence;
 - (b) \$200 after the expiry of a licence.
- Additional penalties will be imposed for operating a business with an expired licence.

Authorised officers will be conducting regular on-site inspections of all businesses.

Business owners or licensees should display their business licences conspicuously on the premises and must produce licences to authorised officers upon request.

For assistance, please contact Wylie Detenamo on email: wdetenamo@gmail.com or telephone: (674) 5582648, CJ Waqa on email: cj.waqa12@gmail.com, or Letisha Adire on email: naiadire09@gmail.com

Dated this 1st December, 2025.

Jay Udit
Registrar of Business Licences